

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Roy A. Cooper, III in his capacity as)
Governor of the State of North Carolina,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity)
as President Pro Tempore of the North)
Carolina Senate; Timothy K. Moore, in)
his official capacity as Speaker of the)
North Carolina House of Representatives)
and The State of North Carolina.)

From Wake County

Defendants.)

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

RETRIEVED FROM LEGISLATIVE DOCKET.COM

INDEX

INDEX..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR
APPELLATE REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT
 THE GOVERNOR’S CHALLENGE DID NOT RAISE A
 POLITICAL QUESTION AND THAT IT HAD SUBJECT
 MATTER JURISDICTION. 5

 A. Standard of Review of Jurisdictional Motion to
 Dismiss 6

 B. Trial Court Misunderstood the Interplay of *Harper v.*
 Hall and *Cooper I.*..... 7

 C. Appropriate Examination of the Political Question 12

 II. THE STRUCTURE OF THE ELECTIONS BOARD IN
 2023 SESS. LAW 139 IS NOT
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 24

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COURT 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. N. Carolina Dep't of Nat., & Econ. Res.,
295 N.C. 683, 249 S.E.2d 402 (1978) 13, 27

Advisory Opinion In re Separation of Powers,
305 N.C. 767, 295 S.E.2d 589 (1982) 18

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 7, 10, 13

Bayard v. Singleton,
1 N.C. 5, 1 Mart. (NC) 48 (1787)..... 9

Carolina-Virginia Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.,
237 N.C. 52, 74 S.E.2d 310 (1953) 27

City of Greensboro v. Wall,
247 N.C. 516, 101 S.E.2d 413 (1958) 24

Clark v. Clark,
280 N.C. App. 403, 867 S.E.2d 704 (2021)..... 6

Comer v. Ammons,
135 N.C. App. 531, 522 S.E.2d 77 (1999)..... 29

Comm'n v. Sec. Nat'l Bank of Greensboro,
252 N.C. 595, 114 S.E.2d 688 (1960) 22

Cooper v. Berger,
370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)*passim*

Crump v. Snead,
134 N.C. App. 353, 517 S.E.2d 384 (1999)..... 25

Cunningham v. Sprinkle,
124 N.C. 638, 33 S.E. 138 (1899) 17, 31

Fox v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Durham Cty.,
244 N.C. 497, 94 S.E.2d 482 (1956) 24

Goldston v. State,
199 N.C. App. 618, 683 S.E.2d 237 (2009)..... 18

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 361 N.C. 265, 643 S.E.2d 566 (2007)	7
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	9
<i>McAdoo v. Univ. of N. Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , 225 N.C. App. 50, 736 S.E.2d 811 (2013).....	6
<i>McIntyre v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510, 119 S.E.2d 888 (1961)	24
<i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , 290 N.C. App. 403, 892 S.E.2d 460 (2023).....	25
<i>Mincey v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 161 N.C. 467, 77 S.E. 673 (1913)	22, 23
<i>Morris v. Holshouser</i> , 220 N.C. 293, 17 S.E.2d 115 (1941)	26
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	22
<i>Salisbury v. Board of Directors of State Hospital</i> , 167 N.C. 223, 83 S.E. 354 (1914)	17, 31
<i>Sneed v. Greensboro City Bd. of Ed.</i> , 299 N.C. 609, 264 S.E.2d 106 (1980)	19
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Melott</i> , 320 N.C. 518, 359 S.E.2d 783 (1987)	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	24, 25, 29
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)	9, 24, 28, 31
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 224 N.C. 581, 31 S.E.2d 858 (1944)	9
<i>State v. Revis</i> , 193 N.C. 192, 136 S.E. 346 (1927)	25

<i>State v. Wetmore</i> , 298 N.C. 743, 259 S.E.2d 870 (1979)	22
<i>Turner v. City of Reidsville</i> , 224 N.C. 42, 29 S.E.2d 211 (1944)	26
<i>Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982)	31
<i>Wells v. Hous. Auth. of City of Wilmington</i> , 213 N.C. 744, 197 S.E. 693 (1938)	25
<i>Winslow v. Morton</i> , 118 N.C. 486, 24 S.E. 417 (1896)	17
 N.C. Constitution	
N.C. Const. art. III, § 1	18
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-18(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30(a)	4
 N.C. Session Laws	
1901 N.C. Sess. Laws 89, § 5	20
1901 N.C. Sess. Laws 864	20
1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 1272, § 4	20, 21
1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 1409	20
1975 N.C. Sess. Laws 286, § 1	21

1985 N.C. Sess. Laws 62 21
2005 N.C. Sess. Laws 276, § 23A.3 21
2006 N.C. Sess. Laws 262, § 4.2 21
2023 N.C. Sess. Laws 139.....*passim*

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 28(j)..... 33
N.C. R. App. P. 33(b)..... 32

Other Authorities

N.C. Senate Bill 749 2, 3, 4, 24
Governor’s Veto Message..... 5
John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, *The N.C. State
Constitution*, 25 (2d ed. 2013) 16
John L. Sanders, *Our Constitution: An Historical Perspective
Constitution*, 3 15, 16
